ORDINANCE NO. 4195

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO THE GRANT OF AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE LIMITED COMMISSIONS TO THOSE OUTSIDE THE DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE CIVIL INFRACTION CITATIONS TO THOSE VIOLATING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 3.16.020 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

3.16.020 Police department<u>and issuance of limited</u> commissions.

(a) In addition to the foregoing, there shall be a police department which shall have all of the duties designated and devolved upon such departments by state law generally, and specifically as to cities organized or chartered under either RCW Title 35 or 35A.

(b) The director of the police department may issue a limited commission to persons outside the police department who have a need to have limited enforcement capabilities such as, but not limited to, animal control, parking and parks. These limited commissions will specifically state the ordinances for which the holder may issue citations for civil infractions. The director will develop standards for the selection and training of those being granted a limited commission, which will be consistently applied. The limited commission may be revoked at any time by the director of the police department.

<u>Section 3</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this <u>l6th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2009.

	Signed in authentication thereof this <u>l6t</u> day of <u>June</u> ,
2009.	\cap \cap
	Aum Cum
	MAYOR

O-4195

Attest:

9 etwinderson City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

kinse City Attorney